

Nos. 20-1368(L); 20-1437

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SVETLANA LOKHOVA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEFAN A. HALPER; DOW JONES & COMPANY,
INCORPORATED, d/b/a The Wall Street Journal; THE NEW YORK
TIMES COMPANY; WP COMPANY LLC, d/b/a The Washington
Post; NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, d/b/a MSNBC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:19-cv-632 (LMB/JFA)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 29 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend, Esq.*

Caitlin Vogus, Esq.*

Lyndsey Wajert, Esq.*

Reporters Committee for

Freedom of the Press

1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

bbrown@rcfp.org

* *Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Lokhova’s claims stemming from hyperlinked articles are time-barred.....	5
A. The single-publication rule applies to internet publishing.....	7
B. The republication exception to the single-publication rule does not apply to hyperlinks.....	10
II. Lokhova’s argument that the republication rule applies to hyperlinks would deter hyperlinking and deprive internet users of the ability to understand content online.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Bank of Am.</i> , 61 Va. Cir. 131 (2003)	7
<i>Clark v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 617 Fed. App’x. 495 (6th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 664 (E.D. Va. 2018)	9
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 775 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2002)	9, 11, 17
<i>Hartmann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 166 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1947).....	8
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 14
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 15
<i>Katz v. Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C.</i> ,	
332 F. Supp. 2d 909 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	6
<i>Moon v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 7 Va. Cir. 68 (1981)	9
<i>Morrissey v. William Morrow & Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Perlman v. Vox Media, Inc.</i> ,	
2020 WL 3474143, (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2020).....	12
<i>Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)	7, 11
<i>Salyer v. Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc.</i> ,	
701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	13,14
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1230 (2003).....	8
<i>The Duke of Brunswick v. Harmer</i> (Q.B.1849) 117 Eng. Rep. 75	8
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577A (1977).....	7, 9
